
 

 

Questions/Responses 

Questions/Réponses 

 

Request for Standing Offer 10222520: 

Technical labour for the setup, operation and removal of the Sound and light technical 

production infrastructure 

Demande d’offre à commande 10222520 : 

Main-d’œuvre technique pour le montage, l’exploitation et le démontage de l’infrastructure de 
production technique de son et lumière 

**************************************************************************************************** 
NB : Questions are provided in the language used by the supplier. Answers are provided in both 
official languages. 
 
NB : Les questions sont fournies dans la langue utilisée par le fournisseur. Les réponses sont 
fournies dans les deux langues officielles. 
 

**************************************************************************************************** 

Question #1 

1. B.2.3— Price Adjustments—does this mean that the hourly rates could be reduced year-over-

year if the CPI is negative? 

Response #1 

2. If you refer to the CPI rates since 2000,negative CPI rates are very rare. Canadian Heritage (PCH) 

would not reduce nor increase the hourly rates if there was a negative CPI. Rates would remain 

unchanged from the previous period. The purpose of applying the CPI to our multi-year 

contracts or Standing Offers is not to create financial hardship but rather prevent it. 

Réponse #1 

3. Si vous vous référez aux taux de l’IPC depuis 2000, les taux négatifs de l’IPC sont très rares. 

Patrimoine canadien (PCH) ne réduirait ni n’augmenterait les taux horaires en cas d’IPC négatif. 

Les taux resteraient inchangés par rapport à la période précédente. L’application de l’IPC à nos 

contrats pluriannuels ou à nos offres à commandes n’a pas pour but de créer des difficultés 

financières, mais plutôt de les prévenir. 

Question #2 

4. B.2.5 - are we to leave this section blank in our financial proposal that we submit? 

Response #2 

5. Yes, as per section B.1 Evaluation Scenario, of Annex B — Basis of Payment, Offerors are 

responsible for submitting their prices in the two (2) tables found in section B.1 Evaluation 

Scenario, and returning it, completed with their proposal. Only the tables in section B.1 

Evaluation Scenario form the Financial Offer.  

https://www.bankofcanada.ca/rates/price-indexes/cpi/?_gl=1*10i6unw*_ga*NDg2NzE4MTI5LjE2NjY4MDk2Njc.*_ga_D0WRRH3RZH*MTY2NzIxOTc2OS42LjAuMTY2NzIxOTc2OS4wLjAuMA..&_ga=2.259277966.526148568.1667219770-486718129.1666809667
https://www.banqueducanada.ca/taux/indices-des-prix/ipc/?_gl=1*1q1484s*_ga*MTExODA0MTc3NS4xNjM4OTA0NDA0*_ga_D0WRRH3RZH*MTY3NjU3NzM1MS4xLjAuMTY3NjU3NzM1MS4wLjAuMA..&_ga=2.231846047.1853883067.1676577352-1118041775.1638904404


 

 

Réponse #2 

6.  Oui, conformément à la section B.1 Scénario d’évaluation de l’Annexe B - Base de paiement, les 

offrants sont tenus de soumettre leurs prix dans les deux (2) tableaux de la section B.1 Scénario 

d’évaluation et de les renvoyer, complétés, avec leur proposition. Seuls les tableaux de la 

section B.1 Scénario d’évaluation constituent l’offre financière. 

 

 

Question #3 

7. Annex A — Statement of Work 3.1 d)—Please provide the loaded weight of each trailer the 

Contractor will be required to tow 

Response #3 

8. PCH has multiple trailers that vary in weight and size; plus, the payload will vary depending on 

operation and needs. That said, the maximum weight of the payload and trailer does not exceed 

10, 000 lb. For this reason, we require a vehicle with a minimum capacity of 10, 000 lb with a 

Class V trailer hitch and 2-5/16’’ ball in annexe A 3.1, D. 

Réponse #3 

9.  PCH a plusieurs remorques dont le poids et la taille varient, et la charge utile varie en fonction 

de l’exploitation et des besoins. Cela dit, le poids maximum de la charge utile et de la remorque 

n’excède pas 10 000 lb. Pour cette raison, nous exigeons un véhicule d’une capacité minimale de 

10 000 lb avec un attelage de remorque de classe V et une boule de 2-5/16 '' en annexe A 3.1, D. 

 

 


